MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 24, 2016

TO: Zoning Review Office '
FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2016-0126-A — Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 23,
2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

C: VCée File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
(10109 Reisterstown Road) * OFFICE OF
3" Election District
2" Council District " ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
DavCo Restaurants, LLC, Owner
AutoZone Development, LLC, Lessee * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners . Case No. 2016-0126-SPHA
* ¥ * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration
of amended Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed on behalf of DavCo Restaurants,
LLC, legal owner and AutoZone Development, LLC, Lessee (“Petitioners™). The Special
Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”)
to approve business parking in a residential zone (DR 16) and a waiver of certain floodplain
requirements. In addition, a Petition for Variance seeks: (1) to allow 28 off-street parking spaces
in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces; and (2) to allow a front yard setback of 12 ft. in lieu of
the permitted 46 ft. A site plan was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was professional engineer Joshua
Bryant. David H. Karceski, Esq. and Adam Rosenblatt, Esq. appeared and represented the
Petitioners. Liz Buxton, on behalf of the Valleys Planning Council (VPC), attended the hearing
but did not object to the requests. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments were received from the Department of Planning (DOP) and the Bureau of
Development Plans Review (DPR). Both comments concerned the need for a landscape plan,

and a condition to that effect will be included below,
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The subject property is approximately 26,494 square feet and is zoned BL and DR 16. At
present, a Wendy’s restaurant operates at the site. Petitioners propose to raze the existing
building and construct in its place an Auto Zone franchise, which is a retail store selling
automotive parts and accessories.

VARIANCES

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief'is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty

or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioners have met this test. As Mr. Bryant testified (via proffer) the site is “pinched” on 3 sides,
which renders the property unique. There is a floodplain on one side, a residential zone on another
and the State Highway Administration (SHA) recently acquired in a condemnation proceeding an
additional 10 feet of Petitioners’ property along the Reisterstown Road frontage. Petitioners would
experience practical difficulty if the regulations were strictly interpreted because they would be
unable to construct the proposed improvements. Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in
harmony with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without

injury to the public health, safety, and general welfare.

SPECIAL HEARING

The first special hearing request pertains to business parking in a residential zone,
pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §409.8.B. The site plan reflects that nine (9) off-street parking spaces
would be located within the sliver of DR 16 zoning at the rear of the site. Incidentally, the

adjoining property, also zoned DR 16, is improved with a two-story commercial building owned
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by Verizon. The Wendy’s restaurant was constructed in 1978, and Petitioners noted parking

spaces have since that time been located in the residential zone.

Mr. Bryant researched the issue and advised the small portion of the site has been
residentially zoned since at least 1976, prior to construction of the Wendy’s. There was no
zoning history listed for the property, and thus it appears the Wendy’s has used these parking
spaces for nearly 40 years without the necessary zoning relief. That fact is mentioned not to cast
aspersions on Petitioners; rather, it is evidence that the use has existed for many years without
complaint and has not had a detrimental impact upon the community. Mr. Bryant opined

Petitioners satisfy all requirements set forth at B.C.Z.R. §§409.8.B & 502.1, and I concur.

The second special hearing request seeks a waiver of the floodplain regulations, to permit
certain portions of the site (infrastructure items like curbs, dumpster and fencing) to be within a
riverine floodplain. As with the business parking in a residential zone discussed above, the
Wendy’s operation has also had pavement and infrastructure situated within the floodplain for
many years. That condition or intrusion does not appear to have had a detrimental impact upon
the community, and Mr. Bryant prepared and submitted to the Department of Public Works
(DPW) a plan detailing the boundaries of the floodplain and the proposed improvements therein.
Petitioners’ Ex. 7. That plan, which was reviewed and approved by DPW (Petitioners’ Ex. 6),
indicates there will be “no impacts or flooding to downstream properties as a result of the

proposed development.” Ex. 7, note 1. As such, this request will also be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 22" _ day of April, 2016, by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to approve: (1) business parking in a residential zone (DR 16); and

(2) a waiver pursuant to the B.C.Z.R., Baltimore County Code and Baltimore County Building

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

3 Date }“\}3\1“(0
By //AOI\




o® o0

Code to permit existing and proposed pavement, curb and gutter, drainage inlet/pipe, dumpster
pad and enclosure, lighting, bollards and fencing in the floodplain, be and is hereby GRANTED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance: (1) to allow 28 off-street
parking spaces in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces; and (2) to allow a front yard setback of
12 ft. in lieu of the permitted 46 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to
return the subject property to its original condition.

2. Petitioners must submit for approval by Baltimore County landscape and
lighting plans for the site.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN—"

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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KEVIN KAMENETZ LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge

April 22, 2016

David H. Karceski, Esq.
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing (AMENDED LETTER)
Case No. 2016-0126-SPHA
Property: 10109 Reisterstown Road

Dear Mr. Karceski:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

¢:  Liz Buxton, Valleys Planning Council, 118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



KEVIN KAMENETZ ] LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge

April 22,2016

David H. Karceski, Esq.
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 2016-0158-SPHA
Property: 13607 Brookline Road
Dear Mr. Karceski:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further

information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
" 3868.

Sincerely,

for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

¢:  Liz Buxton, Valleys Planning Council, 118 W. Pennsylvania Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimerecountymd.gov
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_10109 Reisterstown Road which is presently zoned BL, DR16

Deed References: 11437-414
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Laverne R. Harden

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for;

L
1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

r not the Zoning Commissioner should approve buS’fN-l i AN &G ; N oA eS ,‘a&AJ‘\"‘P
Ll DQ”‘*) ywwfu«A+feuF=/ 40996 ,.f Neccjfﬁﬂ-\]-,AN‘) See ATTACH&

2 a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Balting County to use the herein described property for

2

3.X_a Variance from Section(s) 409.6.A.2 to allowkff—street parking spaces in lieu of the required 37
parking spaces.
Variance from Sections 232.1 and 303.2 to allow a front yard setback of

~

feet in lieu of the permitted 46 feet.
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

{Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, efc. and further agree lo and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner{s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, thal | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s). ) .

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
SEE ATTACHED

Legal Owners (Petitioners):
SEE ATTACHED /

Name- Type or Print

Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print

/

Signature Signature #1 Signature # 2

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
! !/ / /

Zip Code Telgphone # Email Address Zip Code Email Address

Telephone #

0 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson MD

Towson MD

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500

. Mailing Address _ City State
21204 , 410-494-6285 , dhkarceski@venable.com

Mailing Address City State
21204 ;410-494-6285 ; dhkarceski@venable.com

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER a&lé i /26 %ng Date i’_IE__’_{_ Do Not Schedule Dates:

ORDER RECEIVERQEQR,FILING
Coc 'U 1. 5<BE- \(o Af‘ }\rﬂ Date

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

-~
Reviewer __'T\;S

Hdalllp

By m\



ATTACHMENT
TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE /S f£c 141 Hc"ﬁa e

10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

Legal Owner:

DavCo Restaurants LLC,

as Ground Lessee and Occupant of the Property
1657 Crofton Boulevard

Crofton, MD 21114-1305

By: %LM LQQ«LQ’MM)\)

Title: S, P 0Lk %@\chmA
Phone: /—/—\4% loli "‘3;91,04\

#10186995v1



® = e

ATTACHMENT ‘
TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE /5‘? Ecia HEARIN L7 :

10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

“Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

AutoZone Development, LLC
123 Front Street, 3" Floor
Memphis, Tennessee 33103

s [

Crtis Sigler”

Title: Regional Preconstruction Manager
Phone: (901) 495-7625

#10186995v1
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ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

Special Hearing for a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6 of the BCZR; Section 3112.0 of the
Baltimore County Building Code, and Sections 32-4-414, 32-4-107(a)(2) and 32-8-301 of the
Baltimore County Code to permit existing and proposed pavement, curb and gutter, drainage
inlet/pipe, dumpster pad and enclosure, lighting, bollards and fencing in the floodplain.
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_10109 Reisterstown Road which is presently zoned BL, DR16
Deed References: 11437414 10 Digit Tax Account# 1800007320
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Laverne R. Harden

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoni egulations of Baltimore County to use the herein dedgribed property for

3.X___a Variance from Section($/409.6.A.2 to allow 30 off-street
parking spaces.
2.1 and 303.2 to allow a front yard setbaciof 22 feet i

Variance from Sections lieu of the permitted 46 feet.
of the zoning regulatigfis of Baltimore County, to the zgning law of Baltimor
(Indicate below your/hardship or practical difficulty oflindicate below “TO
you need additional'space, you may add an attachmen to this petition)

County, fgf the following reasons:
PRESBNTED AT HEARING”. If

TO BE PRESENJER AT HEARING

Property is to be postediand advertised a
I, or we, agree to pay ekpenses of above Petition(s), advertising, posting,
and restrictions of Baltimore County adogled pursuant to the zoning iaw f
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do $b solemnly declare and affirm,
which is the subject ofithis / these Petitidh(s).

rescribed by the zoning regul
r agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
ore County.
e legal owner(s) of the property

Contract Purchaber/Lessee:

SEE ATTACHEL
Name- Type or Print

Name #2 - Type or Print

N—

Signature \ /ﬁture #1 Signature # 2
b, T
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

/ / / /
Telephone # wmail Address Zip Code Telephone #

Zip Code Email Address

Name - Type or Pg

Signallige \Vgfable LLP

. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500  Towson MD 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson  MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 / 410-494-6285 / dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 ;1 410-494-6285 / dhkarceski@venable.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
case numeer 2 0/ -0\3¢6 -A Filing Date J_,_ / _’3 [ r——— Reviewer )5

REV. 10/4/11
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ATTACHMENT
TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

Legal Owner:

DavCo Restaurants LLC,

as Ground Lessee and Occupant of the Property
1657 Crofton Boulevard

Crofton, MD 21114-1305

By: QQML@KK@«D?/MUS
R, O @f Gevelaonofl

Title:
Phone: 4D -9 2 A0

#10186995v1



ATTACHMENT
TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
AutoZone Development, LLC

123 Front Street, 3™ Floor
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

i~ A

Curt1s Sigler

Title: Regional Preconstruction Manager
Phone: (901) 495-7625

#10186995v1



ATTACHMENT _
TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE / SfPecim Hewl wﬁ?

10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

Legal Owner:

DavCo Restaurants LLC,

as Ground Lessee and Occupant of the Property
1657 Crofton Boulevard

Crofton, MD 21114-1305

By:% }Cﬁ LQ@L’:@YL&,@J&E

Title: S, P ok Dol opnes
Phone: A{&%«-Mi —2 0A

#10186995v1



ATTACHMENT
TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE /5? EcIAL HEARIN L—]

10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

AutoZone Development, LLC
123 Front Street, 3™ Floor
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

A

Cartis Sigler”

Title: Regional Preconstruction Manager
Phone: (901) 495-7625

#10186995v1



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel or tract of land
situate in the Fourth Election District of the County of Baltimore of the State of
Maryland, being known as a portion of Lot A of the Subdivision of Property of
Gordon K. Harden & Wife, recorded in Liber 41, Folio 116 of the Baltimore County
Clerk's Office and being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin with cap set on the northeast right-of-way line of
Reisterstown Road (a.k.a. Maryland State Route 80), which is variable in width, as
now located and as shown on the State of Maryland Department of
Transportation, State Highway Administration, State Roads Commission Plat No.
59563, at a distance of 154.66 feet southeast of the centerline of the nearest
improved intersecting street Saint Thomas Lane which is variable in width, said
POINT OF BEGINNING being located N 42°49'06" E, a distance of 10.25 feet from
an iron pin with cap found on the previous right-of-way line of Reisterstown Road;

THENCE the following courses and distances: (1st Point of Call) following the
northeasterly right-of-way line of Reisterstown Road N 46°56'55" W, a distance of
138.33 feet to an iron pin with cap set, (2nd POC) following the northeasterly
right-of-way line of Reisterstown Road N 43°03'05" E, a distance of 19.33 feet to
an iron pin with cap set, (3rd POC) following the northeasterly right-of-way line of
Reisterstown Road N 46°56'55" W, a distance of 11.75 feet to an iron pin with cap
set on the northwesterly line of the aforesaid Lot A, and on the southeasterly line
of property now or formerly of WU Corporation, recorded in Liber 5410, Folio
4117, (4th POC) following the dividing line between Lot A and WU Corporation

N 42°49'06" E, a distance of 158.20 feet to an iron pin with cap set at the dividing
line between the herein described property and property now or formerly of
Verizon Maryland Merge Company, (5th POC) following said dividing line
$47°24'54" E, a distance of 150.00 feet to an iron pin with cap found at the
dividing line between Lot A & Lot B, aforesaid, (6th POC) following said dividing
line S 42°49'06" W, a distance of 178.75 feet, back to the POINT OF BEGINNING as
recorded in Deed Liber 11437, Folio 414, CONTAINING within said bounds a total

of 0.608 acres (26,494.64 square feet). Located in the Fourth Election District and
Second Council District.

1016~ 010 -A



501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4022860

Sold To:
VENABLE LLP - CU00174151

210 W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 500
TOWSON,MD 21204-5304

Bill To:

VENABLE LLP - CU00174151
210 W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 500
TOWSON.MD 21204-5304

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Mar 10. 2016
The Baltimore Sun Media Group
; : : By {H o
| e Acinstatee o oot St count, by

authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, _wlll_hold'a'fmblit; hearing in Towson, Maryland on Legal Advertising
the property identified herein as follows: Case Number .
2016-0126-SPHA; NE/s Reisterstown Road, 313 ft. SE of
intersection with Painters Mill Road, 3rd Election District -
2nd Councilmanic District; Legal Owners: DavCo Restau-
Jrants, LLC; Contract Purchaser/Lessee: AutoZone Devel-
e Fattioner s seakite o Specinl Heai

e s seeking a Hearing to approve
business parking in a residential zone (DR 16) pursuant to
Section 409.8 8, if necessary, and for a waiver pursuant
O Section 500.6 of the BCZR, Section 3112.0 of the
Baltimore County Building Code, and Sections 32-4-414,
32-4-107(a)(2) and 32-8-301 of the Baltimore County Code
to permit existing and proposed pavement, curb and
|gutter, drainage inlet/pipe, dumpster pad and enclosure, |
lighting, bollards and fencing in the floodplain. Petition is
also seeking a Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 to allow
30 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the ‘required 37
parking spaces, and from Sections 232.1 and 303.2 to
allow a front yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of the permit-
ted 46 feet
Hearing: Thursday, March 31, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room
205, Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, MD 21204 el g B
3/140 Mar. 10 g _4022860) -




. . ARNOLD JABLOMN.
I(.Ele KAMENETZ Depufy Administrative Ofﬁcgr
County Executive ’ Director, Department of Perniits,

Approvals & Inspections
February 18, 2016

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0126-SPHA

10109 Reisterstown Road

NE/s Reisterstown Road, 313 ft. SE of intersection with Painters Mill Road
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: DavCo Restaurants, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: AutoZone Development, LLC

Variance to allow 30 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces; to allow
a front yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of the permitted 46 feet. Special Hearing to approve
business parking in a residential zone (DR 16) pursuant to Section 409.8.B, if necessary.

Hearing: Thursday, March 31, 2016 at 11:00 a.m., in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jabiome="
Director

AJ:kl

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
DavCo Restaurants, LL.C, 1657 Crofton Blvd., Crofton 21114-1305
Curtis Sigler, 123 Front Street, 3 FI., Memphis Tennessee 38103

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, MARCH 11, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL .
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE
AT 410-887-3868. :
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Marylf'md 21204 Phon; 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov )



ARNOLD JABLON

Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

KEVIN KAMENETZ -
County Executive .

February 18, 2016

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judges .of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0126-SPHA

10109 Reisterstown Road

NE/s Reisterstown Road, 313 ft. SE of intersection with Painters Mill Road
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: DavCo Restaurants, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: AutoZone Development, LLC

Variance to allow 30 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces; to allow
a front yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of the permitted 46 feet. Special Hearing to approve
business parking in a residential zone (DR 16) pursuant to Section 409.8.B, if necessary.

Hearing: Thursday, March 31, 2016 at 11:00 a.m., in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold JablSrpe==
Director

AJd:kl

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
DavCo Restaurants, LLC, 1657 Crofton Blvd., Crofton 21114-1305
Curtis Sigler, 123 Front Street, 34 F ., Memphis Tennessee 38103

NOTES: (1} THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, MARCH 11, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL .
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE
AT 410-887-3868. :
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

- Zoning Review | County Office Building -
111 West bhesapeake Avenue, Roem 111 | Towson, Maryl_and 21204 | Phoqe 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baitimorecountymd.gov .



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: January 29, 2016

TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PAI)

FROM: Debbie Wiley_beb

Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Petition for Special Hearing — 01/25/16
Case No. 2016-0126-SPHA — 10109 Reisterstown Road

As you may be aware, the above-referenced case was scheduled for Monday, January 25, 2016 at
11:00 AM; however, the County was closed due to inclement weather.

David Karceski, Esq. was contacted in an attempt to reschedule, and he advised that the petition
will need to be amended/refiled due to a floodplain study per Dennis Kennedy.

Qur office is returning the file to you for further processing.

Thanks.

c: Office of People’s Counsel



. _“’i . T . -
. R (

DEPARTNIENT OF PERMITS APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltlmore County Zonina Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
.pubhc/ne:ghborlng property owners refative to property which_ is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
-petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly o the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltern Number or Case Number: aOlé'-’ 096 - A
Petitioner  HARN &N | LAVEANE Q.
Address or Location: 10109 RE STels—Tow A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTIS G BILL TO

Name: : f%ﬁ ,[:l( QCJ:FAPL 4 f}’

Address: ,/!a_ﬁ L -
240 Wes } ffwv/umu AH Tade $0°

/QMSZM y D '5/’701’

Telephone Number: ﬁ'9 ?? f 6 Z %




IIII H \I li\lﬂlil SUN \II DA GROUP
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3860837

Sold To:

VENABLE LLP - CU00174151
210 W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 500
TOWSON,MD 21204-5304

Bill To:

VENABLE LLP - CU00174151
210 W Pennsylvania Ave Ste 500
TOWSON,MD 21204-5304

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Jan 05,2016

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

By 5 : Wmfﬂﬂ
10109 Reisters

stown Road
' NE/s Reis ‘ =20al ertising
NE/s Reisterstown Road, 3131t seufmeseeﬂopwnn i Legal Advertisinc
- 3rd Election District - 2nd- councumamc District
Contract Pur:haser s nevel lL-LC ]
/I.eqsmi opmel
fvariance: tonllow 30 off-stre %&Z paces in ilel?téf the
required 37 parking spaces; to allow a front yard setback of
22 feet in Ileuoftlw mll:teg,‘fs?
Special Hearing; gréve nes*s ingina

Hearing: Monda 'JanmrHS,zniéatﬂnoamlnnm :
205, Ji ziﬂl 05 West ¢ ﬁesapuku\veam

: OR QF‘PE!MTS APPRovmﬁ i
s e o e
special accoromodations Ham Contact me Admmlstraﬂve
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868.

(2) For information. concerning the File and/or, Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
T 1/605 Jan. 5 : 3860837
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2016-0126-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:
DavCo Restaurants, LLC.
AutoZone Development, LLC.

March 31, 2016
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

10109 Reisterstown Road

March 11, 2016

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
: 7
. /:;// ~ March 11,2016
g T— ,/’,/? o
ZONING NOTICE (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



b 9
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2016-0126-SPHA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

DavCo Restaurants
AutoZone Development, LLC

January 25, 2016
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

10109 Reisterstown Rd

January 5, 2016

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,
- } %’ January 5, 2016
E (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
o SSG Robert Black
(Print Name)

T e — 1508 Leslie Road
Llumn il sithack of 22 fgel in thm-r peted 46
Wt-lum.uﬁlf;u-mmm&qm 2098, if (Add reSS)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 5, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Adam Rosenblait 410-494-6285
Venable, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500
Towson, MD 21204

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0126-SPHA

10109 Reisterstown Road

NE/s Reisterstown Road, 313 ft. SE of intersection with Painters Mill Road
3 Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: DavCo Restaurants, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: AutoZone Development, LLC

Variance to allow 30 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces; to allow
a front yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of the permitted 46 feet. Special Hearing to approve
business parking in a residential zone (DR 16) pursuant to Section 409.8.B, if necessary.

Hearing: Monday, January 25, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

-
VA B Ve

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON |

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
. Director, Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections
December 8, 2015 g

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0126-A

10109 Reisterstown Road

NE/s Reisterstown Road, 313 ft. SE of intersection with Painters Mill Road
3 Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: DavCo Restaurants, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: AutoZone Development, LLC

Variance to allow 30 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces; to allow
a front yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of the permitted 46 fest.

Hearing: Monday, January 25, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablog™=="
Director

AJ:kl

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
DavCo Restaurants, LLC, 1657 Crofton Blvd., Crofton 21114-1305
Curtis Sigler, 123 Front Street, 3" Fl., Memphis Tennessee 38103

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 5, 2016.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE
AT 410-887-3868. -
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONIN& REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

_ Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Marytand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 5, 2016 lssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Adam Rosenblatt g 410-494-6285
Venable, LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0126-A

10109 Reisterstown Road

NE/s Reisterstown Road, 313 ft. SE of intersection with Painters Mill Road
3" Election District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: DavCo Restaurants, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: AutoZone Development, LLC

Variance to allow 30 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces; to allow
a front yard setback of 22 feet in lieu of the permitted 46 feet.

Hearing: Monday, January 25, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arld Jablonéjﬂ;%%

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
10109 Reisterstown Rd:; NE/S Reisterstown Rd,
313’ SE of intersection Painters Mill Rd * OF ADMINSTRATIVE

3" Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): DavCo Restaurants, LLL.C * HEARINGS FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): Auto Zone Development

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

1 2016-126-A

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

p@/"{a? ZMW”“’V’

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

C,.i,,-l S‘I / me’rd

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11" day of December , 2015, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 W.
Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED oM D it

DEC 112015 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

—______.___



BALTIMORE COUNTY MA'RYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND F[NANCE
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_Debra Wiley

A — - ]
From: Rosenblatt, Adam M. <AMRosenblatt@Venable.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 3:13 PM
To: Debra Wiley
Subject: RE: Confirming April 20 hearing

I'm not sure, she might have signed up for the wrong hearing. The group that is concerned with this project is
represented and will be notified and present,

Adam M. Rosenblatt, Esq. | Venable LLP
t410.494.6271 | £ 410.821.0147 | m 410.224,9430
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, MD 21204

AMRosenblatt@Venable.com | www.Venable.com

From: Debra Wiley [mailto:dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 3:11 PM

To: Rosenblatt, Adam M. <AMRaosenblatt@Venable.com>
Subject: RE: Confirming April 20 hearing

Adam,

You're welcome. Also, do you know who Brenda Price at 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue is? She signed in on the citizen’s
sign-in sheet and we wanted to make sure she was aware of meeting She did not leave an email address.

Thanks.

From: Rosenblatt, Adam M. [maillto:AMRosenblatt@Venable.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 05, 2016 2:54 PM

To: jcholzer38@gmail.com; Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>

Subject: Confirming April 20 hearing

Debbie,

| am writing to confirm that April 20 at 10:00 a.m. works for all parties to the AutoZone Reisterstown Road case (Case
No. 2016-0126-SPHA). As | believe you indicated, the rescheduled hearing will be held in Room 104 of the lefferson
Building at that time.

Thank you for your assistance,

Adam M. Rosenblatt, Esq. | Venable LLP
t410.494.6271 | £410.821.0147 | m 410.294.9430
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, MD 21204

AMRosenblati@Venable.com | www.Venable.com
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
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Debra Wiley

= = e S S —— |
From: Kristen L Lewis
Sent: Monday, April 04, 2016 8:22 AM
To: Debra Wiley
Subject: RE: 11 AM Case Today (Case No. 2016-0126-SPHA

Hi Debbie,
| have put a hold on the dates for the continuance.
Rristen lewis

PAl - Zoning Revigw
410-887-33091

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 11:48 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: 11 AM Case Today (Case No. 2016-0126-SPHA

Hi Kristen,
Today’s 11 AM case had a motion for continuance which was granted in the hearing.

Can you please hold the following dates in order for Adam Rosenblatt to get with Carroll Holzer and then confirm with
you?

a4/1 . M — Room 205 /:D/II/"M :
4/20 @ 10 AM —Room 108 ™ (g §. W[ Adan~ Taersest [ e /

P . w(_, L—J(
Thanks; it is appreciated. 4- & (? [ 3 Vo~

Debra Wiley

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868
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Debra Wiley _L (.3 ((74: X
From: Carroll Holzer <jcholzer38@gmail.com> Z 4 o At
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:01 PM "o S ;
To: John E. Beverungen (L VO K
Cc: Karceski, David H.; Debra Wiley; Sherry Nuffer
Subject: Re: 2016-126-SPHA

Mr. Beverungen

We just received your e-mail on the continuance of the hearing held this
morning. Mr. Holzer is out of the office and I called him on his cell phone
informing him of your decision to continue the hearing.

Mr. Holzer asked me to reply to you and the others in your e-mail that the
purpose of the continuance is not to delay the hearing, but rather our client
did not become aware of the hearing until a day or two ago and are not
prepared to go forward. We are certainly willing to work out a suitable
date or dates with Mr. Karceski to set the hearing in at a mutually
convenient date. Appreciate your prompt response granting the
continuance.

Thanks,

Sterling Leese

Office of J. Carroll Holzer

On Thu, Mar 31, 2016 at 11:42 AM, John E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

Counsel,

The hearing in the above case was convened, and Mr. Holzer’s motion for continuance was granted. As I
noted, Petitioner does not need to again post the property or advertise the hearing.

John Beverungen

ALJ



Debra Wilex A
_ _

From: John E, Beverungen

Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 11:43 AM

To: Karceski, David H.; jcholzer38@gmail.com
Cc: Debra Wiley; Sherry Nuffer

Subject: 2016-126-SPHA

Counsel,

The hearing in the above case was convened, and Mr. Holzer’s motion for continuance was granted. As | noted,
Petitioner does not need to again post the property or advertise the hearing.

John Beverungen
ALl



CHECK LIS 'L

Comment
Received Department

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )

DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent )

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

Bkl £ E

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

*0
caseNo.2016- ()Y 2 [p- 5PHI\

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

C

s

WN\Q_

oy

s

C

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: -\l

SIGN POSTING Date: “%ﬁﬂh}_ﬁk S}S 5 S X (
0 e

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves A N O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No D

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search .

Page 1 of 1

[Real Property Data Search ( w3)

Guide to searching the database

[ Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 04-Account Number - 1800007320

Owner Information

Owner Name: HARDEN LAVERNE R Use: COMMERCIAL
I?:I’g DAVCO RESTAURANTS Principal Residence; NO
Mailing Address: ATTN PROPERTY TAXES Deed Reference: 114371 00414
1657 CROFTON BLVD
CROFTON MD 21114-1305
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: (F)!%IDSO'BERSTOWN RD Legal Descr.iption: 6749 AC 29398 SQ FT
) G K HARDEN PROPERTY
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
. District: ear: No:
0067 0004 0116 .0000 A 2014 Plat 0041/
Ref: 0116
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1978 2324 29,398 SF 24
Stories Basement Type Exterior FullfHalf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
FAST FOOD |
' Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 351,800 351,800
Improvemeénts: 387,600 410,300 )
Total: 739,400 762,100 754,533 762,100
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: HARDEN GORDON K Date: 02/16/1996 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /11437/.00414 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exemipt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 ) 0.00]0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

« Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

3/28/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.qov/RealProne

District: 04 Account Number: 1800007320

P.44

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and Is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users neting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the [ocal Land Records office where the property Is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (http:/fwww.plats.net)

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Marytand Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/QurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (hitp:/fwww.mdp.state. md.us/OurProducts/QurProducts.shtml).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=0... 3/28/2016
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: January 29, 2016

TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PAI)

FROM: Debbie Wﬂey)'Zb

Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Petition for Special Hearing — 01/25/16 _
Case No. 2016-0126-SPHA — 10109 Reisterstown Road

As you may be aware, the above-referenced case was scheduled for Monday, January 25, 2016 at
11:00 AM; however, the County was closed due to inclement weather.

David Karceski, Esq. was contacted in an attempt to reschedule, and he advised that the petition
will need to be amended/refiled due to a floodplain study per Dennis Kennedy.

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing.
Thanks.

c: Office of People’s Counsel
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SDAT: Real Property Search ‘ ‘ Page 1 of 1

.

[ Real Property Data Search ( w4) Guide to searching the database I
[ Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY }
View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Account ldentifier: District - 04 Account Numbhber - 1800007320
Owner Information
Owner Name: HARDEN LAVERNE R Use: COMMERCIAL
]C'i{g DAVCO RESTAURANTS Principal Residence; NO
Mailing Address: " ATTN PROPERTY TAXES Deed Reference: 11437/ 00414

1657 CROFTON BLVD
CROFTON MD 21114-1305

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: UR%EJBERSTOWN RD Legal Description: .6749 AC 29398 SQFT
G K HARDEN PROPERTY
Map: O©rid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0087v 0004 0115 0000 A 2014 Plat 0041/
Ref: 0116
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1978 2324 29,398 SF 24
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
FAST FOOD
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 351,800 351,800 '
Improvements 387,600 410,300
Total: 739,400 762,100 754,533 762,100
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: HARDEN GORDON K Date: 02/16/1996 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: 11437/ 00414 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed?2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 1/21/2016



SDAT: Real Property Search . . Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.qoviRealPrope

District: 04 Account Number: 1 800007320

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users neting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located, Piats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats net (http:/ .plats.net).

Property maps provided courtesy of the Marytand Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland' Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp state.mid.us/QurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (httpy/j .mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shiml).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=0... 1/21/2016



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permils,

Approvals & Inspections

January 20, 2016

DavCo Restaurants LLC
1657 Crofton Boulevard
Crofton MD 21114-1305

RE: Case Number: 2016-0126 A, Address: 10109 Reisterstown Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on November 13, 2015. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee.(ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very tru]y yours,

W. Carl Richards, Ir.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR.: jaw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
AutoZone Development LLC, Curtis Sigler, 123 Front Street, 3% Floor, Memphis TN 38103
David H Karceski, Esquire, 210 W Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Maryland Department ol Transportation

Larry Hogan, Goverror
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt, Governor

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administrator

Date: iz/")/l‘S

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Baltimore County
Item No. 201 6-0126-4
" aAnd e
wZ'b;V?es‘iLd_w adks LULC, :
%Zm beﬂd;f%&w“{:’ Lic. Custis S, I(T/&t?’
/O/D?Qe;ﬁfzr‘.s e Beon Koad--
/4

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above
captioned, which was received on / Z-/?/I: A field inspection and internal review reveals that
an entrance onto M3/40 consistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is
required. As a condition of approval for Variavee |, Case Number 20/6-01Z6 -4 the
applicant must contact the State Highway Administration to obtain an entrance permit.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-
. 229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely,

David W. Peake
Metropolitan District Engineer
Baltiimore & Harford Counties

DWP/RAZ

cc! Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA

My telephone numbez/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road + Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 - Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 « Fax 301-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov '
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 19, 2016
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Ke%y, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 18, 2016
Item No. 2016-0126

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
item and we have the following comment.

Contrary to the agenda note for this site, it is within a riverine flood plain. A recent flood
plain analysis on file in our office confirms this. It appears that the existing building is not
in the flood plain, but much of the parking area is, the first floor elevation must be at or
above 495.2’, and if any grade is changed within the flood area, special hearing permission
from the ALJ will be required.

We have no objection to granting the requested variances.

A landscape plan and a Lighting Plan will be required for approval, prior to issuance of a
building permit.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

ZAC-ITEM NO 16-0126-01182016.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: January 19, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0126-SPHA
Address 10109 Reisterstown Road
(DavCo Restaurants Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 19, 2016.

»<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 01-19-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0126-SPHA 10109 Reisterstown Rd.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: January 13,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning RECEIVED

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS

Case Number: 16-126
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10109 Reisterstown Road

Petitioner: DavCo Restaurants, LL.C / AutoZone Development, LLC
Zoning: BL, DR 16

Requested Action: Variance, Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit 30 off-street parking
spaces and a front yard setback of 22" in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces and 46 respectively. The
Department has also reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should approve business parking in a residential zone.

A site visit was conducted on December 10, 2015.
The Department has no objections to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

e  Submit to the Baltimore County Landscape Architect for approval a landscape plan. Such a plan
shall include landscape screening similar to a “Class A” type screen as defined in the Baltimore
County Landscape Manual along the northeast tract boundary adjacent to the residentially zoned

property.
For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Skibinski at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
. » (et GAelonc
Lloyd T. Moxle ( Kathy Schlabach
AVA/KS/LTM/ka
¢: Bill Skibinski

Jeanette M. S. Tansey, R.L.A., Permits and Development Management
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

si\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2016\16-126.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence RECEIVED

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

L) Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 9, 2015
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0126-A
Address 10109 Reisterstown Road
(Davco Restaurants, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 7, 2015.

[P<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 12-9-2015

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\ WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0126-A 10109 Reisterstown Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

10: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 8, 2015
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kerﬂgﬁy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 14, 2015
Item No. 2016-0126

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
item and we have the following comments.

A Landscape Plan complying with Landscape Manual requirements for Business Parking
in a residential zone and all other applicable conditions must be approved. A photometric
Lighting Plan is required.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

ZAC-ITEM NO 16-0126-12142015.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: January 13,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUB.ﬁECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 16-126

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 10109 Reisterstown Road

Petitioner: DavCo Restaurants, LLC / AutoZone Development, LLC
Zoning: BL,DR 16

Requested Action: Variance, Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit 30 off-street parking
spaces and a front yard setback of 22’ in lieu of the required 37 parking spaces and 46’ respectively. The
Department has also reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not the
Administrative Law Judge should approve business parking in a residential zone.
A site visit was conducted on December 10, 2015. :

The Department has no objections to granting the petitioned zoning relief conditioned upon the following:

¢ Submit to the Baltimore County Landscape Architect for approval a landscape plan. Such a plan
shall include landscape screening similar to a “Class A” type screen as defined in the Baltimore
County Landscape Manual along the northeast tract boundary adjacent to the residentially zoned

property.
For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Skibinski at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:

Dl Tt ) [y Aloac

¢/ Lloyd T. Moxley /. ' () Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Bill Skibinski
Jeanette M. S. Tansey, R.L.A., Permits and Development Management
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel] for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2016\16-126.docx
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3 Baltimore County, MD ” Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County, MD
Thursday, March 31, 2016

ARTICLE 5. Administration and Enforcement

SECTION 500. Zoning Commissioner and/ or Deputy
Zoning Commissioner

§ 500.6. Authority to conduct hearings.

In addition to his aforesaid powers, the Zoning Commissioner shall have the power,
upon notice to the parties in interest, to conduct hearings involving any violation or
alleged violation or noncompliance with any zoning regulations, or the proper
interpretation thereof, and to pass his order thereon, subject to the right of appeal to
the County Board of Appeals as hereinafter provided.,

http://ecode360.com/print/BA1714?guid=12103816&children=true 3/31/2016



4 TITLE 4. DEVELOPMENT " Pagelofl

Baltimore County Code

§ 32-4-414. FLOODPLAIN AND WETLAND PROTECTION.

(a) Definitions. In this section, “base flood”, “development”, “flood insurance rate map”,

tL I 19

“flooding”, “floodway” and “riverine floodplain” have the meanings stated in Title 8 of this
article.

(b) Purpose. The purpose of this section to:
(1) Reduce loss of life and property from flooding;
(2) Avoid the need for public expenditures for flood protection; and
(3) Protect or enhance the environmental quality of watersheds.

(c) Development in floodplain prohibited; exceptions. The county may not permit
development in a riverine floodplain except for: ’

(1) The establishment of property subdivision lines; and

(2) The installation of a pond, culvert, bridge, street, utility, or drainage facility that the
county finds is not detrimental to floodplain management programs.

(d) Base flood elevation.

(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, if the floodplain is shown on the
flood insurance rate map, the county shall limit any increase in the existing base flood elevation
to a maximum of 1 foot.

(2) The county may not allow encroachment in the floodway causing an increase in the
existing base flood elevation.

(3) In areas where the base flood elevation has not been established, the county shall
determine the riverine floodplain and flood elevation by means of a flood study prepared in
accordance with the requirements of the Department of Public Works Design Manual and sealed
by a registered professional engineer before the issuance of a permit or the recording of a
subdivision plat.

(e) -Wetlands.

(1) The county may not permit dredging, filling, or construction in any nontidal wetland or
tidal wetland. '

(2) The county shall require adequate protection of nontidal wetlands or tidal wetlands from
contamination.

(1988 Code, § 26-276) (Bill No. 173-93, § 3, 11-17-1993; Bill No. 79-01, § 2, 7-1-2004; Bill
No. 75-03, § 27, 7-1-2004)

http://library .amlegal.com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx 3/31/2016



+ TITLE 4. DEVELOPMENT . Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County Code

§ 32-4-107. WAIVERS.

(a) In general.

(1) At the request of a department director, the Hearing Officer may grant a waiver of any
or all requirements of Subtitles 3, 4, and 5 of this title if the Hearing Officer finds that:

() 1. The size, scope, and nature of a proposed development does not justify strict
compliance with this title;

2. A waiver would be within the scope, purpose, and intent of this title; and
3. All other county laws and regulations have been complied with; or
(i) Compliance with this title would cause unnecessary hardship.
(2) A waiver shall be granted only in accordance with Title 8 of this article.
(b) Waivers - Development Plan requirements.'

(1) The Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections may waive the Development Plan
requirements under §§ 32-4-221(b) and (c) and 32-4-222 through 32-4-224 of this title and the
Hearing Officer’s hearing if, after consultation with appropriate county agencies, the Director
finds:

(i) That the size, scope, and nature of a proposed development does not justify strict
compliance with this title; and

(i) That a waiver would be within the scope, purpose, and intent of this title; and
(iii) That the proposed development complies with all other county laws and regulations.

(2) Before proposing to grant a waiver for development within the critical area, the Director -
of Permits, Approvals and Inspections shall obtain recommended findings from the Director of
Environmental Protection and Sustainability based on the standards specified under § 32-4-226
(@(1)(iv) of this title.

(1988 Code, § 26-172) (Bill No. 18, 1990, § 2; Bill No. 1, 1992, § 2; Bill No. 173-93,§ 3, 11-
17-1993: Bill No. 8-96, § 3, 3-23-1996; Bill No. 79-01, § 2, 7-1-2004; Bill No. 75-03, § 8, 7-1-
2004; Bill No. 122-10, §§ 12, 30, 1-16-2011) .

http://library.amlegal.com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx 3/31/2016
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Baltimore County Code

§ 32-8-301. AUTHORIZED.

(2) In general. As provided in § 32-4-107 of this article, waivers of the provisions of § 32-4-
414 of this article or Subtitle 2 of this title and any regulations or codes adopted in accordance
with § 32-4-414 of this article or Subtitle 2 of this title may be granted as specified in this
subtitle.

(b) Hearing Officer. The Hearing Officer, as defined in § 32-4-101 of this article, shall hear
and decide requests for waivers under this subtitle.

(¢) General standards. Waiver actions shall be consistent with sound floodplain management
and the number of waiver actions shall be kept to a minimum,

(d) Specific requirements. For any waiver issued in a riverine floodplain or tidal floodplain,
all applicable conditions of § 32-8-207 of this title and the Building Code shall be met.

(1988 Code, § 26-670) (Bill No. 173-93, § 2, 11-17-1993; Bill No. 112-02, § 2, 7-1-2004; Bill
No. 75-03, § 38, 7-1-2004) | :

http://library.amlegal .com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx 3/31/2016
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< TITLE 8. FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT Page 1 of 2

Baltimore County Code

§ 32-8-207. DEVELOPMENT IN THE FLOODPLAIN AREA.

(a) Irn general. This section applies to all development in the floodplain-area notwithstanding
any provision in the building code that is to the contrary or less restrictive,

(b) Permit required.

(1) The Building Engineer shall require a permit for all development, storage of equipment
and materials, or placement of manufactured homes in the floodplain area.

(2) The permit shall be granted only after necessary permits from the state and federal
agencies have been obtained.

(c) Register of permits.

(1) The county shall maintain a register of permits issued for any residential or
nonresidential building construction or improvement in the floodplain area, including the
elevation of the lowest floor or the elevation to which the structure was floodproofed, and the
elevation of the related base flood level.

(2) The following items are to be maintained in this register, as applicable:
(i) Agreement to supply elevation certificate;
(i) Non-conversion agreement;
(ili) Declaration of land restrictions;
(iv) Work sheet for substantial improvement;
(v) Checklist for items below flood elevation;
(vi) Floodproofing certificate; and
(vii) Elevation certificate.
(d) Flood resistant construction.

(1) Flood resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirements of the
International Code Council’s International Building Code currently adopted by the county and as
modified in‘this subsection.

(2) The lowest floor elevations of all new or substantially improved structures shall be those
elevations required by the Building Code of Baltimore County.

(3) Basements are not permitted in the floodplain area.

(1988 Code, § 26-668) (Bill No. 174, 1991, §§ 1, 2; Bill No. 173-93, § 2, 11-17-1993; Bill No.
112-02, § 2, 7-1-2004; Bill No. 47-10, § 5, 7-19-2010)

Editor’s note:

http://library.amlegal .com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx 3/31/2016
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Baltimore County Code

§ 32-8-303. REASONS FOR GRANTING A WAIVER.

(a) In general, Waivers may only be issued upon:
(1) A showing of good and sufficient cause; )

(2) A determination that failure to grant a waiver would result in exceptional hardship, other
than economic hardship, to the applicant; and

(3) A determination that the granting of a waiver will not increase flood heights, impact
public safety, incur extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud or victimization
of the public, or conflict with existing local and state laws and ordinances.

(b) Minimum necessary. The waiver action shall be the minimum necessary, considering the
flood hazard, to afford relief.

(c) Comments. In considering a waiver action, comments from the state coordinating office
and the County Department of Public Works shall be taken into account and maintained with the
permit file. :

(1988 Code, §.26-670) (Bill No.173-93, § 2, 11-17-1993; Bill No. 112-02, § 2, 7-1-2004)

http://library.amlegal.com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx . 3/31/2016
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Debra Wiley \
From: Administrative Hearings (—P*rw 0 4(
Sent: Friday, April 08, 2016 11.39 AM
To: Kimberly Simonetti -
Subject: RE: Judge Beverungen Case #2016-126 oppose without larger lot

Good Morning,
This is to acknowledge receipt of your email and pictures.

In the event you're interested in attending the hearing on this matter, please be advised that the hearing for this case is
scheduled for Wednesday, April 20" @ 10 AM in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Ave.

Thank you.

From: Kimberly Simonetti [mailto:kimberlysimonetti@gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 8:20 PM

Ta: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: ATT: Judge Beverungen Case #2016-126 oppose without larger lot

1

Dear Judge Beverungen,

I live directly next to the Verizon Station that boarders Popeye’s and Wendy’s at 6 Saint Thomas Lane. I am
opposed to the demolition of Wendy’s and replacement of Auto Zone store unless it offered a larger lot.

With that said I would be more agreeable to the new store if it included Popeye’s Chicken property as part of
the entire project. By adding the Popeyes store they should not need any extra exceptions and our
neighborhood would be cleaner with less nuance animals. We live with daily trash and chicken bones on our

property. Unfortunately, I can only do so much about my dogs eating the trash in our yard. I pick it up as I see
it.

Although the images attached are older (2012), my husband and I live in daily fear that we would have to quite
possibly endure this again. Ihave to constantly monitor the Popeye’s property. Truth told, when I made it my
mission to keep the stores in complience including calling, email and text to Dave Kirby for 3 years. It was
then I finally saw some results and cleaner dumpsters. Popeyes should be closed along with Wendy’s. 1have
taken the liberty to attach images of my 50 year roof that was shredded from Vulture damage as they waited to
eat at the fast food dumpsters.” That roof was over $12,000 due to the unusual roof line. We still have not
gotten paid from the Harding Family and have place a lien on that property. The Harding Family has been less
then a stellar land lord. The family has been unresponsive about making sure that the business adhere to zoning
guidelines.

Our hope is if Auto Zone moves in we will not have these issues since there is no food.

Thank you for your time to hear my concerns.

Sincerely,



)66 4\ro
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Debra Wiley U Aok
From: Kimberly Simonetti <kimberlysimonetti@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 8:20 PM
To: Administrative Hearings
Subject: ATT: Judge Beverungen Case #2016-126 oppose without larger lot
Attachments: 6 Saint Thomas lane 11-12-12,jpg; 11-19-12 popeyes #1,jpg; 12-12-12 popeyes #8.jpg;

Popeyes 12-18-12 #.jpg; roof damage 11-12.jpg; roof damage4 jpg; roof damage6.jpg;

roof damage 3,jpg

Dear Judge Beverungen,

I live directly next to the Verizon Station that boarders Popeye’s and Wendy’s at 6 Saint Thomas Lane. I am
opposed to the demolition of Wendy’s and replacement of Auto Zone store unless it offered a larger lot.

With that said I would be more agreeable to the new store if it included Popeye’s Chicken property as part of
the entire project. By adding the Popeyes store they should not need any extra exceptions and our
neighborhood would be cleaner with less nuance animals. We live with daily trash and chicken bones on our
property. Unfortunately, I can only do so much about my dogs eating the trash in our yard. I pick it up as I see
it.

Although the images attached are older (2012), my husband and I live in daily fear that we would have to quite
possibly endure this again. I have to constantly monitor the Popeye’s property. Truth told, when I made it my
mission to keep the stores in complience including calling, email and text to Dave Kirby for 3 years. It was
then1 finally saw some results and cleaner dumpsters. Popeyes should be closed along with Wendy’s. Ihave
taken the liberty to attach images of my 50 year roof that was shredded from Vulture damage as they waited to
eat at the fast food dumpsters. That roof was over $12,000 due to the unusual roof line. We still have not
gotten paid from the Harding Family and have place a lien on that property. The Harding Family has been less
then a stellar land lord. The family has been unresponsive about making sure that the business adhere to zoning
guidelines.

Our hope is if Auto Zone moves in we will not have these issues since there is no food.

Thank you for your time to hear my concerns.
Sincerely,
Kimberly Phillips-Simonetti

Master Craftsmen Photographer

The MatchPro-A Boutique Dating Service
Creating Happily Ever Afters!

410 356-1330
kimberlyportraits.com

410 773-9585



TheMatchPro.com
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Baltimore County
My Neighborhood
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his data is only for general information purposes only. This data may be
inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warranties

ith regard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express
or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose.
Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages,
including but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential
damages, attorneys’ and experts’ fees, and court costs incurred as a result
of, arising from or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data.




Joshua A. Bryant, P. E., LEED AP/ project Engineer/Branch Manager

Mr. Bryant serves CPH in the capacity of Branch Manager of the Maryland Office. He also serves CPH as
Project Manager with experience in civil/site projects. Mr. Bryant has acted as Project Engineer and
Project Manager on several land development projects for AutoZone, Inc., Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. and
other private development clients. For these clients, Mr. Bryant has designed site improvements,
provided engineering design and analysis of the stormwater systems, prepared engineering drawings
and specifications, prepared permit documentation, and represented clients at regulatory and municipal
meetings.

Years of Service With CPH: Wal-Mart Store — Oviedo, FL
10 Years e Design and permitting of a 99,084 sq. ft. Wal-Mart
store within an existing, developed shopping center

Years of Experience: L] Existing shopping center PUD had to be amended with
10 Years the County to accommodate the new site layout

e Existing stormwater system required re-design,
Academic Credentials reconfiguration and reconstruction to meet agency
B.S. in Civil Engineering, University of Florida, 2005 requirements and to accommodate the proposed store
M.E. in Civil Engineering, University of Florida, 2009 and associated infrastructure

e Extensive phasing to ensure the existing shopping
Licenses center tenants were not impacted (accessibility,
Professional Engineer — FL (No. 71551) operations and utility-wise)
Professional Engineer = MD (No. 46470) e Relocate or extend the needed utility services for the

Walmart store

Certifications

LEED Accredited Professional Wal-Mart Store — Gainesville, FL
e Design and permitting of a 170,480 sq. ft. Wal-Mart
store

Expertise:

e Site design required that an existing, 4-lane private
e Land Development g 9 & o

roadway be relocated and reconstructed to City
standards to make room for the building, parking lot
and stormwater ponds

e Extensive permitting and public hearings with the City
of Gainesville before obtaining approval

e Wetland impacts were permitted with the Army Corps
of Engineers and a stormwater system

» Stormwater Design
¢ Site Planning
¢ Permitting
Program Management

e  Four interconnected wet stormwater detention ponds
e Permitted with the Suwannee River Water
Management District

Wal-Mart Store — Alachua, FL

e Designing and permitting a portion of an existing,
undeveloped Planned Unit Development (PUD) for a
154,192 sq. ft. Wal-Mart store

e Topographic changes of up to 72-ft are present across
the site

e Extensive grading and earthwork design was performed
to accommodate the proposed building, access
roadway and dry stormwater retention ponds

e Stormwater drainage system was successfully
permitted with the Florida Department of
Transportation and Suwannee River Water
Management District

PETITIONER’S
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Land Use: 843
Automobile Parts Sales

Description

Automobile parts sales facilities specialize in the sale of automobile parts for maintenance and repair.
Items sold at these facilities include spark plugs, oil, batteries and a wide range of automobile parts.
These facilities are not equipped for on-site vehicle repair. Tire store (Land Use 848), tire superstore
(Land Use 849) and automobile parts and service center (Land Use 943) are related uses.
Additional Data

The sites were surveyed in the 1990s and 2000s in Florida and New Hampshire.

Source Numbers

436, 439, 618

PETITIONER'S
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Print Preview Page 1 of 2

Automobile Parts Sales
(843)

Average Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
Ona: Weekday,
Peak Hour of Adjacent Street Traffic,
One Hour Between 4 and 6 p.m.

Number of Studies 5
Average 1000 Sq. Feet GFA: g8

Directional Distribution: 49% entering, 51% exiting
Trip Gen . Feet Gross Floor Area
Aarage Ra & Raf\ou of Rates Sunda d De aation
' " IR 121
Data Plot and Equation Caution - Use Carefully - Small Sample Size
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Fitted Curve Equation. T = 7.87(X) - 14.86 RZ = 0.97
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Automobile Parts Sales

Average Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
Ona: Weekday

Number of Studies 5
Average 1000 Sq Feet GFA 8
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
6191 - 4217-7067 170

Data Plot and Equation Caution - Use Carefully - Small Sample Size
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"
2
v}
2
b -~
w
° 1000 —
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10 20
X = 1000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
Actual Data Ponts Omitted Data Points Fated Curve Average Rate
Fitted Curve Equation: T = B1.02(X) - 150.75 RZI = 0.98
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Land Use: 934
Fast-Food Restaurant with
Drive-Through Window

Description

This category includes fast-food restaurants with drive-through windows. This type of restaurant is
characterized by a large drive-through clientele, long hours of service (some are open for breakfast,
all are open for lunch and dinner, some are open late at night or 24 hours per day) and high turnover
rates for eat-in customers. These limited-service eating establishments do not provide table service.
Non-drive-through patrons generally order at a cash register and pay before they eat. High-turnover
(sit-down) restaurant (Land Use 932), fast-food restaurant without drive-through window (Land Use
933) and fast-food restaurant with drive-through window and no indoor seating (Land Use 935) are
related uses.

Additional Data

Users should exercise caution when applying statistics during the A.M. peak periods, as the
sites contained in the database for this land use may or may not be open for breakfast. in
cases where it was confirmed that the sites were not open for breakfast, data for the A.M.
peak hour of the adjacent street traffic were removed from the database.

Information on approximate hourly variation in fast-food restaurant with drive-through window traffic
is shown in the following table. It should be noted, however, that the information contained in this
table is based on a limited sample size. Therefore, caution should be exercised when applying the
data. Also, some information provided in the table may conflict with the results obtained by applying
the average rate or regression equations. When this occurs, it is suggested that the results from the
average rate or regression equations be used, as they are based on a larger number of studies.

PETITIONER'S
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Hourly Variatlon in Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window Traffic
Average Weekday
Time Percent of 24-Hour Entering Traffic | Percent of 24-Hour Exiting Traffic
6 a.m.—7 a.m. 1.1 1.1
7am-~8am. 31 3.8
8a.m~9am. 33 43
9a.m~10a.m, 35 3.7
10 aam.~11 a.m. 4.5 4.2
11 am~12 p.m. 8.1 8.0
12 pm-~1 p.m. 14.9 14.4
1 p.m~—2 p.m. 12.1 12.4
2 p.m.-3 p.m. 7.6 8.0
3p.m—~4 p.m. 6.1 5.9
4 p.m.-5 p.m. 5.2 , 53
5p.m.—6 p.m. 5.9 5.8
6 p.m.—7 p.m. 7.0 6.4
7 p.m.~8 p.m. 6.9 6.1
8 p.m.—9 p.m. 5.4 5.0
Sp.m—~10p.m. 3.8 3.9
10 p.m.—6 a.m. 1.5 1.7

Sites ranged in size from 2,900 to 4,300 square feet gross flcor area
Source: The Traffic Group, Inc.; based on four studies

The outdcor seating area is not included in the overali gross floor area. Therefore, the number of
seats may be a more reliable independent variable on which to establish trip generation rates for
facilities having significant outdoor seating.

One site indicated that a two-story play area and a video arcade were included in the gross floor
area.

The sites were surveyed between the 1980s and the 2000s throughout the United States.

it has been speculated that hamburger restaurants may generate trips at a higher rate than
other types of fast-food restaurants. The database was tested in an attempt to verify this
assumption; the data neither verified nor disproved it. Future research Is needed in this area.

Source Numbers

163, 164, 168, 180, 181, 241, 245, 278, 294, 300, 301, 319, 338, 340, 342, 343, 358, 389, 438, 502,
552, 555, 577, 583, 584, 617, 640, 641, 704, 715, 728

Trip Generation, 9th Edition o Institute of Transportation Engineers
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Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window

Average Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
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Directional Distribution:
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Fast-Food Restaurant with Drive-Through Window
(934)

Average Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area
On a: Weekday

Number of Studies: 21
Average 1000 Sq. Feet GFA 3
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Generati 1 Fee Floor Ar
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Rosenblatt, Adam M.

M

From: Dave Thomas <dthomas@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 2:21 PM

To: Rosenblatt, Adam M.

Cc: Terry Curtis

Subject: RE: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road
Attachments: A20132-FLOOD PLAIN FINAL 030716.pdf

Adam,

We never completed the memo from the director.

The plan (attached) from Joshua Bryant did address all of our concerns and our intention was to have the memo
prepared. His notes 1,2 & 3 do this, and are backed up by Joshua’s seal.

You may take this e-mail and the attached drawing to the hearing if you wish, and if the ALl needs a confirming memo
we will provide it after the fact.

Dave

From: Rosenblatt, Adam M. [mailto:AMRosenblatt@Venable.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2016 1:43 PM

To: Dave Thomas <dthomas@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: FW: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

To refresh your memory for the hearing tomorrow, see below...

Adam M. Rosenblatt, Esq. | Venable LLP
t410.494.6271 | £ 410.821.0147 | m 410.294.9430
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson, MD 21204

AMRosenblatt@Venable.com | www.Venable.com

From: Dave Thomas [mailto:dthomas@baltimorecountymd.gov]

Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2016 2:23 PM

To: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.) <jbryant@cphcorp.com>

Cc: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>; Terry Curtis <tcurtis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

Joshua,

| looked at our records and your revised drawing should be OK for the hearing. It looked like you have addressed our
comments. We owe you a memo signed by our director confirming that. Terry had to be out today, but I'll leave him a
copy of this e-mail. It may already be in for signature, but Terry will know for sure.
Dave T.

PETITIONER'S

EXHIBIT NO. (




.\\d— j‘
From: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.) [mailto:ibryant@cphcorp.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2016 2:06 PM
To: Dave Thomas <dthomas@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Karceski, David H. (DKarceski@Venable.com) <DKarceski@Venable.com>
Subject: FW: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

Dave,

| have been foliowing up for a few weeks by phone and email but haven’t received any response confirming that all the
comments have been satisfied and we are scheduled for an approval recommendation for this. The hearing is in 1 week
so we are eager to get this confirmation. Is someone able to provide this?

Thanks

Joshua Bryant, P.E., LEED AP
Vice President/Associate
CPH

Phone: (301) 918-2662 x 6805
Cell: {352) 871-4065

E-mail: jbryant@cphcorp.com
Website: www.cphcorp.com

Celebrating 35 Years of Design Excellence.

From: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.)

Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2016 4:19 PM

To: Terty Curtis'

Cc: 'Dave Thomas'; 'Dennis A Kennedy'; 'Karceski, David H.'
Subject: RE: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

Terry,

Eollowing up on the project below. Could you confirm that nothing else is needed in order to obtain an approval
recommendation for the 3/31 hearing?

Thanks

Joshua Bryant, P.E., LEED AP
Vice President/Associate
CPH

Phone: (301) 918-2662 x 6805
Celi: (352) 871-4065

E-mail: jbryant@cphcorp.com

Website: www:cphcorp.com

Celebrating 35 Years of Design Excellence.

From: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.)
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2016 11:52 AM
To: ‘Terry Curtis'; 'Dave Thomas'



Cc: 'Dave Thomas'; 'Dennis A Kenneuy , Karceski, David H.' - -

Subject: RE: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

Terry,

Following up on this project below. Could you confirm that nothing else is needed in order to obtain an approval
recommendation for the 3/31 hearing? | need to provide that confirmation to the Client.

Thanks

Joshua Bryant, P.E., LEED AP
Vice President/Associate

CPH

Phone: {(301) 918-2662 x6805
Cell: {352) 871-4065

Celebrating 35 Years of Design Excellence.

From: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.)

Sent: Tuesday, March 08, 2016 10:08 AM

To: Terry Curtis'; Dave Thomas

Cc: Dave Thomas; Dennis A Kennedy

Subject: RE: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

Terry,

Attached is a revised piart with the comments requested added.

1)

2)

3)

4)

[t appears that all permanent structures are 20 feet or more from the flood plain freeboard line. Can you add a
dimension from this line to the closest point on the building? This is a requirement from Plate DF-1 from the
design manual, attached to this email.

The dimensions showing 24.41-ft has been added between the building and the floodplain.

Please state on the plan that there will be no impacts or flooding to downstream properties.
This statement has been added.

Please state on the plan that based on the 1% annual flooding chance, the ponding ldepth in the parking lot will
be less than 6-inches,
This statement has been added.

You will need to anchor or raise the dumpster pad so that the dumpsters do not float downstream. Moving the.
dumpster pad is also an option.
A note confirming that the dumpsters will be secured has been added. The dumpsters will also be enclosed

within a 4-sided enclosure as well to prevent floating away.

Is there anything else that is needed in order to obtain an approval recommendation for the 3/31 hearing?

Thanks

Joshua Bryant, P.E., LEED AP
Vice President/Associate

CPH

Phone: (301) 918-2662 x6805
Cell: (352) 871-4065



Celebrating 35 Years ot Design Excellence.

From: Terry Curtis [mailto:tcurtis@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2016 10:24 AM

To: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.); Dave Thomas
Cc: Dave Thomas; Dennis A Kennedy
Subject: RE: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

Good morning Joshua,

Sorry for the delay getting this to you. | saw a plan for downstream properties come into our office and | had some
guestions with it that may have affected your site. | just wanted to clear everything up.

| reviewed the information that you submitted and we have a few comments but they are merely statements to be
added to your plans.

5) It appears that all permanent structures are 20 feet or more from the flood plain freeboard line. Canyou add a
dimension from this line to the closest point on the building? This is a requirement from Plate DF-1 from the
design manual, attached to this email.

6) Please state on the plan that there will be no impacts or flooding to downstream properties.

7) Please state on the plan that based on the 1% annual flooding chance, the ponding depth in the parking lot will
be less than &-inches.

8) You will need to anchor or raise the dumpster pad so that the dumpsters do not float downstream. Moving the
dumpster pad is also an option.

if you have any questions please feel free to contact me anytime. Once again | apologize for the delay getting these
comments to you.

Have a great day,
Terry

Terry Curtis Jr.

Engineer [l

Director of Public Works’ Office
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Room 307

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3117

tcurtis@baltimorecountymd.gov

From: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.) [mailto:jbryant@cphcorp.com]

Sent: Friday, February 19, 2016 2:54 PM

To: Dave Thomas <dthomas@batimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Dennis A Kennedy <DKennedy@®baltimorecountymd.gov>; Terry Curtis <tcurtis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

DavefTerry:



—

B -
Good afternoon, following up to check & status of this. Our hearing date has beer;-: for the end of March so our goal is

to be able to get this fully resolved by then if possible. Please let me know if there is anything | can do to help assist with
the preliminary review. | am available to come down and meet with you if necessary to discuss.

Thanks

Joshua Bryant, P.E., LEED AP
Vice President/Associate
CPH

Phane: (301) 918-2662 x6805
Cell: (352) 871-4065

From: Dave Thomas [mailto:dthomas@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, February 09, 2016 9:27 AM

To: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.)
Cc: Dennis A Kennedy; Terry Curtis
Subject: RE: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

Joshua,
We received the files and Terry of my office will be reviewing this for you as requested.

Dave

From: Bryant, Joshua (P.E.) {mailto:jbrvant@cphcorp.com]
Sent: Monday, February 08, 2016 4:09 PM

To; Dave Thomas <dthomas@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Dennis A Kennedy <DKennedy@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: New AutoZone/Flood Plain - 10109 Reisterstown Road

Dave,

| am following up on our discussion from the week before fast regarding the flood plain affecting the proposed AutoZone
site at 10109 Reisterstown Road. If you recall, the existing site is developed as a Wendy's. A recent flood plain study
performed by CMR in July 2015 for an adjacent Painters Mill Place development determined that the flood plain elevation
is 494.20 ft. This flood plain elevation cuts through a portion of the existing site.

The AutoZone project will completely demolish and rebuild the site, requiring re-grading and therefore a special hearing
must take place. We are proposing to re-grade the site in a way that does not decrease the storage volume the property
currently provides. We are also not increasing the runoff from the property and therefore not increasing the elevation of
the floodplain. Considering this, no impacts to other properties will result from the project.

| have attached an exhibit illustrating the existing limits of the flood plain on the existing site and the associated storage
volume this provides below the flood plain elevation. The exhibit also illustrates the proposed condition with preliminary
contours and the associated storage calculation demonstrating no decrease in volume. The proposed finished floor
elevation of the AutoZone is 496.10 ft which is more than 1 foot above the flood plain elevation.

As we discussed, can you take a look at this and confirm whether we are on the right path before we proceed any further?
| have also attached the existing flood plain study. Let me know if you have any questions, | am also available to come
down and go over with you.

Thanks

Joshua Bryant, P.E., LEED AP
Vice President/Associate
CPH

Phone: (301) 918-2662 x6805
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~ N VERIZON MARYLAND MERGE COMPANY
ZONING DISTRICT BLf?USINESS ZONNG DISTRICT DR 16 T ID. 0603024155
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DRIVEWAY

ALL DRIVEWAYS ARE CURBED.

PARKING AISLES TO BE PAVED WITH ASPHALT.

ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA
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ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE AND PUBLIC STREETS.
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SITE DATA

STATEMENT OF INTENT:

THE OWNER PROPOSES TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 7,382 S.F. AUTOZONE STORE AND THE REQUIRED

INFRASTRUCTURE.

PARCEL:
DEED REFERENCE:

SITE ADDRESS:

SITE TOTAL AREA:
EXISTING LAND USE:
PROPOSED LAND USE:

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT:

TOTAL BUILDING AREA:

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA

HARDEN LAVERNE R
C/O DAVCO RESTAURANTS INC

67

4

115

LIBER 11437, FOLIO 0414

10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
1800007320

28350 S F. (0.651 AC. )

WENDY'S (FAST FOOD RESTAURANT)
AUTOZONE

35 MAX. (1 STORY)

73828.F.

0.7 ACRES

PROPOSED ARFA CALCULATIONS

PERVIOUS AREA: 6,394 SF. (22.5%)
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 21,956 SF. (77.5%)
TOTAL: 28350S.F.  (100.0%)

EXISTING AREA CALCULATIONS

PERVIOUS AREA: 2,057 S.F. (7.3%)
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 26293 S.F. (92.7%)

TOTAL: 28,350 S.F. (100.0%)
BUILDING COVERAGE 0.26

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS
PARKING REQUIRED

PARKING PROVIDED

BUILDING SETBACKS

NORTHEAST:
NORTHWEST:
SOUTHEAST:
SOUTHWEST:

| ANDSCAPE BUFFERS

NORTHEAST:
NORTHWEST:
4, SOUTHEAST:
SOUTHWEST:

ZONING | EXISTING USE:

-~ SUBJECT SITE:

NORTH:

. SOUTH:

ZONING NOTE:

EXGID ZONE:

1
37 SPACES

30 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 ACCESSIBLE) (VARIANCE REQUIRED)

REQUIRED PROVIDED
30' (DR-16) 507

0'(BL) 80.8

0'(BL) 53

464 (BL) 229 (VARIANCE REQUIRED)

PER SECTION 303.2 BCZR, THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD DEPTH IS THE AVERAGE OF
THE FRONT YARD DEPTHS OF THE ADJOINING LOTS ONEACH SIDE.THE . . -
CALCULATED AVERAGE FRONT YARD DEPTH IS AS FOLLOWS:

WESTERN ADJOINING LOT FRONT YARD DEPTH =329 FT
EASTERN ADJOINING LOT FRONT YARD DEPTH =59.8 FT
AVERAGE FRONT YARD DEPTH =464 FT

REQUIRED PROVIDED
W0 10

5 6.2

5 53

10 159

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 1,000’

SITE LEGEND

(X) =PROPOSED PARKING COUNT

—o—(HC) = HANDICAP SIGN (R7-8)
—o— (S) =STOP SIGN (R1-1)

BUSINESS LOCAL (BL) - .564 AC. (86.6%) / FAST FOOD RESTAURANT
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (DR-16) - .087 AC. (13.4%) / FAST FOOD RESTAURANT

DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (DR-16)/ COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING
BUSINESS LOCAL (BL) - .524 AC. (94.8%) / FAST FOOD RESTAURANT
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (DR-16) - .029 AC. (5.2%) / FAST FOOD RESTAURANT

BUSINESS MAJOR (BM) / COMMERCIAL
BUSINESS LOCAL (BL} / COMMERCIAL

NO RECENT ZONING ACTIVITY OR ACTIVE VIOLATION IDENTIFIED FOR THIS SITE.

BEUiReD LoaDiNg: 1 LOADING SPACE
PROVIDED LOADING: 1 LOADING SPACE
ELECTION DISTRICT; 4
COUNGILMANIC DISTRICT 2
GRAPHIC SCALE
0 10 20 40

e

1INCH =20 FEET

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE IN ZONE X (UNSHADED), IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE FIRM MAP OF PANEL 2400100220 F DATED 08/02/11 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY.

016~ 013 - A

PROFESSIONAL/ENGINEER'S

CERTIFICATION
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE
DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR

APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT 1 AM A

DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MARYLAND,
LICENSE NO. 46470,
EXPIRATION DATE: MAY 18, 2017.

(901) 495-8969
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PRE-DEVELOPMENT POST-DEVELOPMENT

ICRO-BIORETENTION
STORMWATER
AREA

MICRO-BIORETENTION
STORMWATER AREA

FFE =496.10

Z,

Pre-Development _ Post-Development
Elevation (ft) Area (sf) Incremental Volume (cf) Cumulative Volume (cf) Elevation (ft) Area (sf) Inc. Vol. (cf) Cum. Vol. (cf)
493.0 1,907 0 493.0 2,246 0
4,571 ’ 4,823
494.0 7,235 4,571 494.0 7,399 ’ 4,823
1,640 : : :
494.2 9,166 6,211 4942 8527 1,599 6415
[P ROT ESSIONALE NOINEER'S CERTIFICATION ||
WO E MR ”l,,'
NOTES: ey
1. THERE WILL BE NO IMPACTS OR FLOODING TO DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES AS A RESULT OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.
2. BASED ON THE 1% ANNUAL FLOODING CHANCE, THE PONDING DEPTH IN THE PARKING LOT WILL BE LESS THAN 6-INCHES.
3. THE DUMPSTERS SHALL BE SECURED TO THE DUMPSTER PAD TO PREVENT THE DUMPSTERS FROM FLOATING AWAY IN THE EVENT OF FLOODING. | % 5.
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A (@ / % ) «Florida Drawn by: RKR | scie: ASNOTED AutoZone Store Development . Inc.
4 -Z; e, gem |DRmlE Store No.: 6473 e s 2 L W EXISTING & PROPOSED
A
A
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SITE DATA G>) 9 2 IS
; b
- %%%%mccnsmucmnewmzs.F.Aurozoms STORE AND THE REQUIRED VICINITY MAP - n () 'C.(D)
NOW OR FORMERLY ' INFRASTRUCTURE. SCALE: 1" = 1,000' (b} 'E — <
WU CORPORATION _ cC o .
LIBER 5410, FOLIO 4117 — (10 DVCO RESTALRANTS O L .Qx—
TAX ID: 1600000535 . & TAX MAP: 67 IBI (D -CC)_ 8
L = - X Y @ 4
TAX MAP_GRDII%-:-DQ?;?EIL e > \“22,{8 , NOW OR FORMERLY PARCEL: 115 é -5 o GE) :
Q VERIZON MARYLAND MERGE COMPANY DEED REFERENCE: LIBER 11437, FOLIO 0414 S N )
ZCHING D|STLF\E)IgL3L (BLSINESS \' S \‘% ZONING DISTRICT DR-16 TAX ID: 0403024156 SITE ADDRESS: 10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD SITE LEGEND @) < - =
.,’,;_;:\ » (DENSlTY RESIDENTIAL) TAX MAP-GRID-PARCEL: 67-4-1 76, TAX .D. NUMBER: 1800007320 ® = PROPOSED PARKING COUNT
) DISTRICT 4 SITE TOTAL AREA: 28350.SF. (0651 AC)- 26,494 SF. (0608 AC. ) —o—(HC) =HANDICAP SIGN (R7-8)
3y, S - B S —— (S) =STOP SIGN (R1-1)
Lo kip EXISTING LAND USE: WENDY'S (FAST FOOD RESTAURANT)
o 6"7@{,0 CURBED PROPOSEDLANDUSE:  AUTOZONE
' LANDSCAPE

ISLAND (TYP.) MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 35' MAX. (1 STORY)

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 7,382SF.

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA 0.7 ACRES

N PROPOSED AREA CALCULATIONS
4 PERVIQUS AREA™ 6,394 SF>. . (225%)
A/ IMPERVIOUS AREA: ~ 21986 SF.. ./ (T75%)
N TOTAL, A AAN28,350.8F. M (100:0%)
' CONNECTION e PERVIOUS AREA "\ 2,087 SF> \(1:3%).~ LLI
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 26,293 S:F. "\ A927%)-
EXISTING TOTAL A 28 3808F, A A100:0%) O
DRIVEWAY
BUILDING COVERAGE 028 Z
. A . NUMBER OF BULDINGS 1 —
N\ Q\Vl\‘ E .
N N PARKING REQURED 37 SPACES Y
N N , PARKING PROVIDED CES (INCLUDING 2 ACGESSIBLE) (VARIANCEREQUIRED)- - <
- O 28 SPACES (INCLUDING 2 ACCESSIBLE) (! REQUIRED) Q:J >
\ BUILDING SETBACKS E a)
> o REQUIRED PROVIDED zZ O
N ~ NORTHEAST: 30'(DR-16) BT 508 Q. < =z
& =~ NORTHWEST: 0'(BL) o B —
) N : 7 SOUTHEAST: 0'(BL.) — o e Z
e i A0 BL) 35.6 O r <
> 2. |O
-",\J\ m é >_" <
' ] g5 (N
) o
N - ) g:) QB
* & L wo? | Z
\/ DOUBLE-FACED SIGN N\ o Ewo <
. N\ TO BE REFACED T - . —— D
PROPOSED “ R LANDSCAPE BUFFERS 7)) Tke) % n_
RELOCATED I\ J * "Ny REQUIRED PROVIDED Xrs=
DRIVEWAY > N N y . NORTHEAST: 10 o =13
\ ) NORTHWEST: 5 82 12 ) ®o o 2
: - N o SOUTHEAST: § L — C 325 |« )
&, € N\, SOUTHWEST: 10 89 128 Q ©~-ou
LI(MIT OF sD;?gUFi\Bé\gfsE) . ZONNG/EXSTNG USE: N - O
30,772 T : :
, ZONING DISTRICT BL (BUSINESS SUBLECT SITE: _,g 2 O(
LOGAL) NORTH < '§
: 2 O
NOW OR FORMERLY : EXISTING EAST: v
LAVERNE R. HARDEN DIl . e g I
; ~BUSINESS LOCAL (BL) - BUSINESS LOCAL (BL) / CX IAL
LIBER 11437, FOLIO 414 WEST: NE AL (BL) £ —
TAX ID: 1800007321 SOUTH:; _BUSINESS MAJOR (BM)- BUSINESS MAJOR (BM)/ COMMERCIAL % <
S DRIV\E\W Y TAX MAP-GRID-PARCEL: 67-4-115B, . : & —
TO BE CLOSED DISTRICT 4, LOTB _ NORECENT ZONING ACTIVITY OR ACTIVE VIOLATIO e al
FLOOD ZONE:
)Y, EXISTING FIRE : THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE IN ZONE X (UNSHADED), IN ACCORDANCE WITH . ;
HYDRANT THE FIRM MAP OF PANEL 2400100220 F DATED 08/02/11 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY. S 2 TN
/ 4 B VY ,{»"‘/A P> " A
\ REQUIRED LOADING: 1 LOADING SPACE ey
' iy |\ ,
PROVIDED LOADING: 1 LOADING SPACE \«; {/ / /,,7" \\\\\\\ ‘
. ‘ I N |
\ ELECTION DISTRICT: 4 \ NN
A < e oo S \H
Q 5 , 700 |2 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 2 i
= o = QQ’ -
ZONING DISTRICT BM (BUSINESS T @@ “a v CENEITIONA FOS 8 VERTICAL DATUM: NAVD 88
MAJOR) .‘7'@ ® ) %\/® A. PARKING FOR USE BY THE COMMERCIAL USE AT 10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD. " '
‘74)}. PN ; > Y~ 0& B. ALL PROPOSED PARKING SPACES TO BE USED FOR PASSENGER VEHICLES ONLY. SCALE: 1"=20
S, (7 O @@x’,‘\ C. NO LOADING, SERVICE OR ANY USE OTHER THAN PA ' REVISIONS
’3‘4, /I/O Q - ‘ O\?’ "323 VEHICLES WIl
%, \z\ X - -
4’?;,/ @2‘7 /l/ \ @5'6" A ng)oo D. ALL PROPOSED | . B D ED AS TO 1.
N ){(\ AN %) & Y?‘\Q& REFLECT LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES AND PUBLIC
S zpo Q A & \e é STREETS 2
%y o 3 3 ’\/)5,0 Y~ E. PARKING ARRANGEMENT AND VEHICULAR ACCESS WILL BE AS PROVIDED ON THIS
E— 6\7 70 \ '117& 6 SITE PLAN g
ko) N %%\ F. HOURS OF OPERATION: HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00 A.M. TO 10:00 P.M. MONDAY PROPESSIONAL/ENG NEERS 4
(S)O N THROUGH SUNDAY. THE PARKING AREA WILL BE MAINTAINED BY THE COMMERCIAL | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE :
- = . AT p DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
~ V=494.92 =W e USE AT 10109 REISTERSTOWN ROAD. AETEOUES C7 ME. AN TR 1AM &
- s S e o e r e oo - = s e me e - DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL 5
? G. OTHER CONDITIONS OF PARKING, IF ANY, TO BE DETERMINED AT THE PUBLIC ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE
AN HEARING BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE ¥ RE COUNTY. gl ';q"gf‘:e'-df;';'?v 6
N EXPIRATION DATE: MAY 18, 2017. .
2 VLLLUT,
S v N\ M 17, 7
\ NGV A/ 7 . \\\ 0 F.' o0 .A R I, .
. :J.OTE.ALL DRIVEWAYS ARE CURBED. — e \\‘;’\,.-'\')'A . /?),},< ,’/, ENGINEER: JAB
S LS 2. PARKING AISLES TO BE PAVED WITH ASPHALT. D A 1 SA NG :
N 3. ANY FIXTURE USED TO ILLUMINATE AN OFF-STREET PARKING AREA . el M S0
, = SHALL BE SO ARRANGED AS TO REFLECT THE LIGHT AWAY FROM DIGGING OR DISTURBING EARTH s ¢ DRAFTSMAN: RKR
\ ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITE AND PUBLIC STREETS. - =
] - | CHECKED BY: DPM
*,700'- DATE
AN S e ) | % 03-30-2016
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